

No. 23-1209

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

M & K EMPLOYEE SOLUTIONS, LLC, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

TRUSTEES OF THE IAM  
NATIONAL PENSION FUND,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MYRON D. RUMELD  
ANTHONY S. CACACE  
NEIL V. SHAH  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036

JOHN E. ROBERTS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
One International Place  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
(617) 526-9813  
jroberts@proskauer.com

LUCAS KOWALCZYK  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
70 West Madison, Suite 3800  
Chicago, Illinois 60602

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

330105



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. ANY CIRCUIT SPLIT IS BOTH EXCEEDINGLY NARROW AND TOLERABLE .....	11
A. Only Two Circuits Have Addressed the Question Presented .....	11
B. Any Circuit Split Is Tolerable .....	13
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT .....	16
A. The Question Has Rarely Arisen and Is Unlikely to Arise in the Future.....	16
B. Petitioners and <i>Amicus</i> Exaggerate the Importance of the Question Presented.....	19
III. THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECT.....	22
A. The Decision Below Is Compelled by the MPPAA’s Text.....	23
B. Petitioners’ Criticism of the Decisions Below Is Misguided .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	11
<i>Barnes v. Ahlman</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020).....	22
<i>Care Alts. v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1371 (2021).....	12
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	22
<i>Combs v. Classic Coal Corp.</i> , No. 84-cv-1562, 1990 WL 66583 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 1990).....	18, 25
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	i, 5, 27
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	19
<i>Fulghum v. Embarq Corp.</i> , 577 U.S. 1007 (2015).....	19
<i>In re Becker</i> , 993 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>In re Mathias</i> , 867 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2017).....	13

<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017).....	11
<i>Milwaukee Brewery Workers' Pension Plan v. Joseph Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 414 (1995).....	4, 5
<i>Nat'l Ret. Fund v. Metz Culinary Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	1, 12
<i>Nat'l Ret. Fund v. Metz Culinary Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-2408, 2017 WL 1157156 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	17
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray &amp; Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	4, 5
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020).....	19
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 1 (2017).....	26
<i>Smith v. Aegon Cos. Pension Plan</i> , 769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Sofco Erectors, Inc. v. Trs. of Ohio Operating Eng'rs Pension Fund</i> , 15 F.4th 407 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. 1974 Pension Plan v. Energy W. Mining Co.</i> , 39 F.4th 730 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	4, 6, 26
<i>Visa Inc. v. Nat'l ATM Council, Inc.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1381 (2024).....	12

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 431(c)(7)(A) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1002(37) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1021(l)(1)(A) .....	21, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1381 .....	i
29 U.S.C. § 1381(a) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1381(b) .....	5, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1391 .....	i, 20, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1393(a) .....	1, 23, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1393(a)(1) .....	i, 2, 6, 10, 23, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1393(a)(2) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1401(a) .....	8, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1401(b)(2) .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1451 .....	14
ERISA § 4221(b)(2) .....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Actuarial Standards Bd., <i>Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 27</i> , § 3.5.5 (2020) .....	24
--	----

Brief of Four Leading Actuarial Firms as Amici Curiae, <i>Trs. of IAM Nat'l Pension Fund v. M &amp; K Emps. Sols., LLC</i> , No. 22- 7157 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 30, 2023) .....	6, 18
Harriet Weinstein & William J. Wiatrowski, Bureau of Lab. Stats., <i>Multiemployer Pension Plans, in Compensation &amp; Working Conditions</i> (Spring 1999) .....	14
Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., <i>Introduction to Multiemployer Plans</i> , <a href="https://www.pbgc.gov/prac/multiemployer/introduction-to-multiemployer-plans">https://www.pbgc.gov/ prac/multiemployer/introduction-to- multiemployer-plans</a> (last updated Feb. 17, 2022) .....	14
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>Some Thoughts on the Supreme Court's Workload</i> , 66 <i>Judicature</i> 230 (1983) .....	11
